[June 14, 1858

two flid a bettingous for engine and account of the Executive Office,

Hon. George Bradley, Speaker of the House of Representatives:

Sir: I return to the House of Representatives without my approval, H. F. No. 209, an Act to incorporate the Town of Mount Vernon, for the reason, that no provisions has been made in the Bill for the future election of Town Officers, so that, in effect, the persons named therein to fill the offices of President, Secretary and Trustees are appointed without limit as to time.

Respectfully,

HENRY H. SIBLEY.

S. F. No. 127, a Bill for an Act to provide for the salaries of the Judges of the Supreme and District Courts of the State, was read a first time.

Also, S. F. No. 171, a Bill for an Act to locate a State Road from La

Crescent to a point near Centerville, was read a first time.

Mr. Poehler from the Committe on Engrossed Bills, reported as being

eorrectly engrossed:

Bill No. 277, for an Act to authorize the Trustees of School District No. 1, in Steele County, to raise money for certain purposes.

On motion of Mr. Sheetz the rules were suspended, and the bill read a

third time and put upon its passage.

The yeas and nays being ordered, there were yeas 48, and nays 00, as follows:

Those who voted in the affirmative were,

Messrs. Bacon, Balcombe, Bartlett, Bray, Burgess, Cruttenden, Demmon-Foster, Eames, Gibson, Graham, Grover, Hanson, Hinkley, Heyd, S. R. Johnson, Smith Johnson, Kibler, Kingsley, Le Blond, Libbey, Locke, Lord, Lyle, Masters, Otis, Parker, Peckham, Pierce, Poehler, Rauch, Rutan, Scofield, Seeley, Simpson, Sheetz, Starkey, Stevens, Tattersall, Talbot, Tefft, M. Thompson, T. A. Thompson, Townsend, Way, Willson and Young.

So the bill passed and its title was agreed to.

Mr. Bartlett asked and obtained leave to introduce a Bill, entitled an Act to provide for the manner of levying a tax for the erection of County Buildings in the several Counties of the State of Minnesota.

Which was read a first time.

Mr. Rutan asked and obtained leave to introduce a Joint Resolution relating to Assessment Rolls.

Which was read a first time.

The Secretary of the Senate appeared and delivered the following message:

SENATE CHAMBER, June 14, 1858.

Mr. Speaker: The Senate has passed the following Bills:

H. F. No. 263, a Bill for an Act, entitled an Act to amend the Charter

of the Town of Brownsville, without amendments.

H. F. No. 261, a Bill for an Act to establish Township Organization in the County of Goodhue, with amendments and herewith return the same. I am directed by the Senate to request the H. of R. to return to the Senate H. F. No. 237.

ANDREW C. DUNN, Secretary Senate.
On motion, the Chief Clerk was directed to return H. F. No. 237, to the
Senate.